
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: Tuesday 13 June 2017

TIME: 6.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor White (Chairman)
Councillor Heaney (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Alexander
Councillor Baker
Councillor Bennison
Councillor Cawthron

Councillor Everett
Councillor Fairley
Councillor Fowler
Councillor Hones
Councillor McWilliams

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686 585.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY 2 JUNE 2017

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
held on 16 May 2017.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other interest, 
and nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 A.1 - Planning Application - 16/01084/FUL - Strangers Home, The Street, Bradfield, 
CO11 2US (Pages 7 - 14)

Erection of shower block.

5 A.2 - Planning Application - 16/02107/FUL - Bramcote, Thorpe Road, Clacton-on-
Sea, CO16 9SA (Pages 15 - 26)

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 47 no. bungalows and 2 no. houses with 
garages, access and public open space.

6 A.3 - Planning Application - 17/00392/FUL - 2 High Street, Manningtree, CO11 1AD 
(Pages 27 - 42)

Alterations and extensions to existing vacant bank premises and change of use to multi-
residential accommodation (7 flats) and erection of dwelling.

7 A.4 - Planning Application - 17/00393/LBC - 2 High Street, Manningtree, CO11 1AD 
(Pages 43 - 52)

Internal and external alterations and extensions of existing vacant bank premises in 
connection with residential re-development.

8 A.5 - Planning Application - 17/00527/FUL - Land adjacent 6 Manningtree Road, 
Little Bentley, CO7 8SP (Pages 53 - 60)

Erection of 6 No. detached new dwellings, associated garaging and access road.

9 A.6 - Planning Application - 16/0198/-FUL - 138 Colne Way, Point Clear, St Osyth, 
CO16 8LU (Pages 61 - 68)

Proposed replacement dwelling following demolition of existing.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee is to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 11 
July 2017.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 16 May 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY 16 MAY 2017 AT 6.00 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chair), Alexander, 
Baker, Bennison, Cawthron, Everett, Fairley (except item 4), Fowler 
and Hones

Also Present: Councillors McWilliams and Turner
In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal Services), Gary 

Guiver (Planning Manager), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager) 
and Matthew Lang (Planning Officer)(except item 8)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Due to the fact that she had been unable to attend the site visits, Councillor McWilliams 
did not attend the meeting as a member of the Committee but instead sat in the public 
gallery.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 19 April 2017, were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Fairley indicated that she would declare a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Planning Application 17/00377/FUL due to family connection to the application site and 
that she would withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of that application 
and the voting thereon.

Councillor Everett indicated that he would declare a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Planning Application 17/00502/FUL by virtue of the fact that he lived in the Ward.

At the request of the Chairman, the Planning Manager (GG) addressed the Committee 
and informed it that the Council could now demonstrate that it had a five year supply of 
deliverable housing sites and was no longer automatically expected planning 
applications for housing that ran contrary to the Local Plan as per the Government’s 
‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’. 

4. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00377/FUL - UNIT 1 NORWOOD LODGE, 
BENTLEY ROAD, WEELEY, CO16 9BX 

Further to Minute 3 above, Councillor Fairley, having declared a non-pecuniary interest, 
withdrew from the meeting whilst the application was considered and determined.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 16 May 2017

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) Additional information provided by the applicant to the Council’s Environmental 
Health Section regarding spray paint usages;

(2) Confirmation from the Council’s Pollution and Environmental Control Team that 
they had no objections to the application; and

(3) An additional proposed planning condition to control the hours of working.

Alan Green, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by 
Councillor Hones and RESOLVED (a) that the Head of Planning (or equivalent 
authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the development, 
subject to confirmation of no objection from Environmental Health and the following 
conditions:

1. 3 year time limit;
2. Approved plans condition;
3. No parking or external storage outside of the approved area;
4. Conifer screen as shown on plans to be retained at minimum 3 metre height, or to 

be replanted if dies within 5 years;
5. Details of any external lighting; and
6. Hours of working restricted to 7.30 a.m. – 7.00 p.m. Monday to Friday and 7.30 

a.m. – 1.00 p.m. on Saturdays with no working on Sundays or public holidays.

(b)  that an informative be sent to the applicant requesting him to ensure that any 
external lighting/security lighting submitted in relation to planning condition 5 above 
takes the form of down lighting in order to minimise the impact of light pollution.

5. A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00381/OUT - GREEN SPEED, WENLOCK 
ROAD, WEELEY, CO16 9DX 

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application.

Alan Green, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by 
Councillor Fairley and RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised 
officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the development, subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Outline time limits;
2. Reserved matters submission;
3. No occupation of any of the dwellings until relocation of the business to that 

approved under 17/00377/FUL has been completed;
4. Contamination condition;

Page 2



Planning Committee 16 May 2017

5. Demolition method statement;
6. Tree survey; 
7. Remove permitted development rights for boundary treatments and outbuildings; 

and
8. Construction Method Statement

6. A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00172/DETAIL - LAND EAST OF BENTLEY 
ROAD, WEELEY, CO16 9DP 

Members recalled that outline planning application 16/00186/OUT which had been for a 
residential development of up to six dwellings on this site was approved at Planning 
Committee on 18 May 2016. The Committee had requested that the reserved matters 
application be brought back for determination. 

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Officer (ML) in 
respect of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by 
Councillor Bennison and RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or equivalent 
authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the development, 
subject to the following conditions:

1. All parking areas and garages to be provided prior to first occupation of the 
dwellings; and

2. Accordance with approved plans.

7. A.4 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00180/DETAIL - LAND WEST OF RECTORY 
ROAD, WEELEY HEATH, CO16 9AX 

Members recalled that outline planning application 16/00183/OUT which had been for a 
residential development of up to six dwellings on this site was approved at Planning 
Committee on 18 May 2016. The Committee had requested that the reserved matters 
application be brought back for determination. 

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Officer (ML) in 
respect of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Fairley, seconded 
by Councillor Heaney and RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or equivalent 
authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the development, 
subject to the following conditions:

Page 3



Planning Committee 16 May 2017

1. All parking areas and garages to be provided prior to first occupation of the 
dwellings; and 

2. Accordance with approved plans.

8. A.5 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00502/FUL - 14F AND 14G WITTONWOOD 
ROAD, FRINTON-ON-SEA, CO13 9LB 

Further to Minute 3 above, Councillor Everett had declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
this application.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Turner, a local Ward Member.

Members recalled that outline planning permission 11/00796/OUT and Reserved 
Matters Approval 14/01447/DETAIL had been granted on 30 June 2014 and 23 March 
2015.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of an 
amended address for the application description.

Alan Eldret, a local resident speaking on behalf of the Frinton Residents’ Association, 
spoke against the application.

Councillor Turner, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Stuart McAdam, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

Following discussion by the Committee and having taken into consideration the advice 
provided by the Planning Manager and the Head of Governance and Legal Services, it 
was moved by Councillor Fairley, seconded by Councillor Heaney and RESOLVED (a) 
that consideration of the application be deferred to enable the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) to seek an extension of time to determine the application 
with the applicant (i.e. beyond 26 May 2017 for a maximum of two committee cycles);

(b) that the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) invites the applicant to 
provide an amended plan(s) within two committee cycles that incorporates the 
following into the external design of the properties namely:-

(1)Ornamental chimney(s);
(2)Bargeboards;
(3)Finials; and
(4)Lighter Window Lintels.

Page 4



Planning Committee 16 May 2017

(c) that, in the event that the applicant does not agree to an extension of time to 
negotiate the external appearance of the properties, the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to refuse to grant planning permission 
for the development on the grounds of:-

(i) Unacceptable design; and
(ii)Out of character with neighbouring properties.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.20 pm 

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

13 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING

A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01084/FUL - STRANGERS HOME, THE STREET, 
BRADFIELD, MANNINGTREE, CO11 2US

DO NOT SCALE 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Application: 16/01084/FUL Town / Parish: Bradfield Parish Council

Applicant: Mr A Forward (Starglade Ltd)

Address: Strangers Home The Street Bradfield CO11 2US

Development: Erection of shower block.

This application was first considered by the Planning Committee on 31st January 2017. 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was resolved that consideration of this 
application be deferred for Officers to seek the following additional information:

 Evidence to justify a compelling functional need (as set out in Policy EN3 of  
the 2007 Local Plan);

 Details of the proposed materials of the building;
 Details of how refuse will be removed from the waste store, and;
 Evidence that alternative locations within the site are explored/considered to 

minimise any identified harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents, 
setting of listed buildings and the adjoining Conservation Area. 

Officers have contacted the applicant’s agent to request this information. The 
applicant’s justification for the shower block is that there is a need to upgrade and 
improve facilities at the site, as the existing are well past their best and far below the 
standard guests staying at the site expect. No consideration of alternative locations 
has been provided by the applicant. In response to the request for further details of 
materials and refuse disposal arrangements, the applicant
[...]
and may lead to 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Application: 16/00527/FUL Town / Parish: Little Bentley Parish Council

Applicant: Rose (Builders) Properties Ltd

Address: Land adjacent 6 Manningtree Road, Little Bentley, CO7 8SP

Development: Erection of 6 No. detached new dwellings, associated garaging and 
access road.

1. Executive Summary

1.1. Outline planning permission for 8 dwellings was refused on 07 June 2016 (16/00533/OUT), 
and a later application for the outline erection of 6 dwellings – all matters reserved - was 
approved by the Planning Committee on 02 Nov 2016. (Ref 16/01370/OUT). The current 
application is a full application [rather than a reserved matters submission], however it was 
clear that the Planning Committee wanted to review the detailed application following the 
approval of the outline.

1.2. In accordance with Members’ request the current application is before Members seeking 
approval for a detailed scheme for the erection of 6 detached houses and garages, with a 
single, central access point and the retention of the feature front boundary hedge.

1.3. Little Bentley does not have a defined settlement boundary in the Adopted Local Plan as 
Policy QL1 does not define Little Bentley as a settlement for development but there is a 
defined settlement boundary within the emerging Local Plan, although the site lies outside 
of that boundary. However, the principle of residential development has been accepted by 
the granting of outline planning permission.

1.4. The site is accessed from Manningtree Road with a private drive serving the 6 frontage 
plots. The scheme retains the substantial hedge to the western boundary as noted within 
the sketch scheme submitted at the outline stage.

1.5. The design, siting and scale of the proposed dwelling is considered acceptable with no 
material harm to visual or residential amenity, or highway safety. The application is 
therefore recommended for approval.

Recommendation: Approve 

Conditions:

1. Start within 3 years.
2. Development in accordance with approved plans (including Construction Method    

Statement & Ecological Working Method Statement).
       3-8. 6 Conditions as advised by Highway Authority.
       9.    Landscaping scheme and implementation.

2. Planning Policy

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
National Planning Practice Guidance

Page 54



Tendring District Local Plan 2007
QL1 Spatial Strategy
QL2 Promoting Transport Choice
QL9 Design of New Development
QL10 Designing New Development to Meet Functional Needs
HG1 Housing Provision
HG3 Residential Development Within Defined Settlements
HG6 Dwelling Size and Type
HG7 Residential Densities
HG9 Private Amenity Space
HG14 Side Isolation
EN1 Landscape Character
TR1A Development Affecting Highways
TR7 Vehicle Parking at New Development

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Preferred Options Consultation 
Document (July 2016)
SP1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
SP2 Meeting Housing Needs
SP5 Place Shaping Principles
SP6 Spatial Strategy for North Essex
SPL1 Managing Growth
SPL2 Settlement Development Boundaries
SPL3 Sustainable Design
HP3 Green Infrastructure
LP1 Housing Supply
LP2 Housing Choice
LP3 Housing Density and Standards
LP4 Housing Layout
PPL3 The Rural Landscape
CP1 Sustainable Transport and Accessibility

Status of the Local Plan

The ‘development plan’ for Tendring is the 2007 ‘adopted’ Local Plan, despite some of its 
policies being out of date. Paragraph 215 of the NPPF allows local planning authorities to 
give due weight to adopted albeit outdated policies according to their degree of consistency 
with the policies in the NPPF. Paragraph 216 of the NPPF also allows weight to be given to 
policies in emerging plans according to their stage of preparation, the extent to which there 
are unresolved objections to relevant policies and the degree of consistency with national 
policy. As of 14th July 2016, the emerging Local Plan for Tendring is the Tend
[...]
cated northwards of 
the development and are not primary windows the impact upon light received by these 
openings would be minimal. In terms of outlook, no.139 has a small rear garden from which 
the development would be visible and fairly imposing. However, the distance and angle of 
the new property would reduce any impact in this regard. 

6.25 To the west is no.137 which has an entrance door at first floor level accessed via a spiral 
staircase and a small high level window within its facing flank. These are not primary 
openings and therefore are not affected by the development. To the rear the property is 
served by a conservatory. It is conceded that the conservatory would lose some light and 
outlook as a result of the development, however the conservatory faces north and receives 
limited light at present. Furthermore, the identified impact upon the amenities of 
neighbouring residents is not outweighed by the potential flood risk/regeneration benefits as 
outlined above. 

6.26 In terms of overlooking, the front balcony faces south-east over an existing open grassed 
area and the frontage of properties on the opposite side of the road. Therefore views would 
be limited to public areas only. The windows to the rear of the building have been designed 
to be high level or obscured to preserve existing resident’s privacy. 

Highway Considerations

6.27 Essex County Council Highways have confirmed that they have no comments to make 
upon the proposals as the proposed development is for the replacement of an existing 
property.  

6.28 In terms of parking provision, the double garage at ground floor provides space for 2 
vehicles. This is sufficient for a two bedroom property and accords with the current parking 
standards. 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 A.1 - Planning Application - 16/01084/FUL - Strangers Home, The Street, Bradfield, CO11 2US
	5 A.2 - Planning Application - 16/02107/FUL - Bramcote, Thorpe Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO16 9SA
	6 A.3 - Planning Application - 17/00392/FUL - 2 High Street, Manningtree, CO11 1AD
	7 A.4 - Planning Application - 17/00393/LBC - 2 High Street, Manningtree, CO11 1AD
	8 A.5 - Planning Application - 17/00527/FUL - Land adjacent 6 Manningtree Road, Little Bentley, CO7 8SP
	9 A.6 - Planning Application - 16/0198/-FUL - 138 Colne Way, Point Clear, St Osyth, CO16 8LU



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 13 June 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY 13 JUNE 2017 AT 6.00 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chairman), Alexander, 
Bennison, M Brown, Cawthron, Everett, Fairley (except minute 12), 
Fowler, Hones and McWilliams

Also Present: Councillors Coley (except minutes 16-17), G V Guglielmi (except 
minutes 16-17), V E Guglielmi (except minutes 16-17), M J Skeels 
and M J D Skeels

In Attendance: Gary Guiver (Planning Manager), Charlotte Parker (Solicitor  - 
Property, Planning and Governance), Nigel Brown (Communications 
and Public Relations Manager), Susanne Ennos (Planning Team 
Leader), Alison Newland (Planning Team Leader - Major 
Applications) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer)

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Baker (with Councillor M Brown 
substituting).

10. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 16 May 2017, were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Fairley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Planning Application 
16/01084/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was the local Ward Member and by virtue of 
the fact that she was pre-determined.

Councillor M J D Skeels, present in the public gallery, made his presence known and 
the Chairman acknowledged that he had attended the meeting due to the fact that he 
had a Planning Application on the agenda (16/01985/FUL).

12. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01084/FUL - STRANGERS HOME, THE 
STREET, BRADFIELD, CO11 2US 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Fairley, the local Ward Member.

Councillor Fairley had earlier declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Planning 
Application 16/01084/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was the local Ward Member and 
by virtue of the fact that she was pre-determined. Councillor Fairley withdrew from the 
meeting for this item.

Members recalled that this application had first been considered by the Committee at its 
meeting held on 31 January 2017 when it had been resolved that consideration be 
deferred in order for Officers to seek the following additional information:



Planning Committee 13 June 2017

 Evidence to justify a compelling functional need (as set out in Policy EN3 of
the 2007 Local Plan);

 Details of the proposed materials of the building;
 Details of how refuse will be removed from the waste store, and;
 Evidence that alternative locations within the site had been explored/considered 

to minimise any identified harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents, the 
setting of listed buildings and the adjoining Conservation Area.

It was reported that since that meeting Officers had contacted the applicant’s agent to 
request the information. The  applicant’s justification for the shower block was that there 
was a need to upgrade and improve facilities at the site as the existing were well past 
their best and far below the standard guests staying at the site would expect. No 
consideration of alternative locations had been provided by the applicant. In response to 
the request for further details of materials and refuse disposal arrangements, the 
applicant had declined to provide such details on the basis that this information could be 
secured through planning conditions if necessary.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was given by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

An update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details 
of an email received from Bradfield Parish Council raising some issues and the Officers 
response to that email.

The Chairman confirmed that only those Members who had attended the site visit in 
January 2017 for this application would be allowed to debate and vote on this item.

Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Everett, seconded by Councillor 
McWilliams and unanimously RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation of approval, the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be 
authorised to refuse planning permission for the development due to the following 
reasons:

 The lack of clear and convincing justification contrary to Policy EN3 (Coastal 
Protection Belt); and

 The detrimental impact on the setting of the Conservation Area and Listed 
Buildings contrary to paragraph 132 of the NPPF.

13. A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/02107/FUL - BRAMCOTE, THORPE ROAD, 
CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO16 9SA 

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was given by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(AN) in respect of the application.



Planning Committee 13 June 2017

An update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details 
of:

(1) An amendment made by the applicant to the application forms; and
(2) Confirmation from the ECC Suds Team that they had no objection subject to four 
conditions.

Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Everett, seconded by Councillor 
Heaney and unanimously RESOLVED that consideration of this application be deferred 
for the following reasons:

 Update to Ecological Survey; and
 Revisit use of shared surfaces.

14. A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00392/FUL - 2 HIGH STREET, MANNINGTREE, 
CO11 1AD 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillors G V Guglielmi and Coley, the local Ward Members.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was given by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application.

Town Councillor Ruth Stocks, representing Manningtree Town Council, spoke against 
the application.

Councillor Coley, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Councillor G V Guglielmi, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Martyn Goodwin, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

Following discussion and advice provided by Officers, it was moved by Councillor 
Fairley, seconded by Councillor McWilliams and unanimously RESOLVED that, contrary 
to the Officer’s recommendation of approval, the Head of Planning (or equivalent 
authorised officer) be authorised to refuse planning permission for the development due 
to the following reasons:

 Contrary to Town Centre Protection Policies;
 Contrary to Policy ER3; and
 Lack of parking.

15. A.4 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00393/LBC - 2 HIGH STREET, MANNINGTREE, 
CO11 1AD 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillors G V Guglielmi and Coley, the local Ward Members.



Planning Committee 13 June 2017

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was given by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application.

The Committee was reminded that this application was for Listed Building Consent to 
enable changes to be made to the building.

Councillor G V Guglielmi, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Following discussion and advice provided by Officers, it was moved by Councillor 
McWilliams, seconded by Councillor Bennison and unanimously RESOLVED that, 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval, the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
development due to the following reason:

 Changes would fail to facilitate the commercial/employment use considered best 
for the property (N.B the decision on item A.3).

16. A.5 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00527/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 6 
MANNINGTREE ROAD, LITTLE BENTLEY, CO7 8SP 

Members recalled that outline planning permission for 8 dwellings had been refused on 
7 June 2016 (16/00533/OUT), and a later application for the outline erection of 6 
dwellings – all matters reserved – had been approved by the Planning Committee on 2 
November 2016. (Ref 16/01370/OUT). The current application was a full application, 
rather than a reserved matters submission, however it was clear that the Planning 
Committee had wanted to review the detailed application following the approval of the 
outline.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was given by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

Stephen Rose, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Fairley, seconded by Councillor 
Alexander and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or equivalent 
authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the development, 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Start within 3 years;
2. Development in accordance with approved plans (including Construction Method 

Statement & Ecological Working Method Statement);
3-8. Six conditions as advised by Highway Authority; and
9. Landscaping scheme and implementation.



Planning Committee 13 June 2017

17. A.6 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01985/FUL - 138 COLNE WAY, POINT CLEAR, 
ST OSYTH, CO16 8LU 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Committee as the applicant 
was an elected Councillor of Tendring District Council.

Councillor M J D Skeels, present in the public gallery, had earlier made his presence 
known and the Chairman acknowledged that he had attended the meeting due to the 
fact that he had a Planning Application on the agenda (16/01985/FUL).

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application.

Roger Wright, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

It was moved by Councillor Fairley and seconded by Councillor Alexander that 
consideration of the application be approved, which motion on being put to the vote was 
declared LOST.

Following discussion by the Committee and consideration of advice provided by 
Officers, it was moved by Councillor Everett, seconded by Councillor M Brown and 
RESOLVED that consideration of this application be deferred in order to negotiate 
changes with the applicant and his architect with a view to reducing the bulk of the 
proposed property and the impact on neighbours.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.48 pm 

Chairman


